

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CTS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER WALDBURGER, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—————◆—————
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—————◆—————
JOHN J. KORZEN
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC
Post Office Box 7206 Reynolda Station
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27109
336-758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| CERCLA Discovery Rule | 1 |
| North Carolina Statutory Provision At Issue | 4 |
| Proceedings Below | 5 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 9 |
| I. There Is No Meaningful Split Among The Circuits..... | 9 |
| II. The Decision Below Is Consistent With This Court's Case Law | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987)..... | 19 |
| <i>Barnes v. Koppers, Inc.</i> , 534 F.3d 357 (5th Cir 2008)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bryant v. United States</i> , No. 12-15424 (11th Cir. to be argued Jan. 17, 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 12, 13, 21 |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>Clark Cnty. v. Sioux Equip. Corp.</i> , 753 N.W.2d 406 (S.D. 2008)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Mills Gap Road Assocs.</i> , No. 1:10- CV-156-GCM, 2013 WL 4499136 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 20, 2013) | 22 |
| <i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Landis v. Phys. Ins. Co. of Wis., Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 893 (Wis. 2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Moore v. Walter Coke, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1391, 2012 WL 4731255 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 28, 2012)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Moore v. Winter Haven Hosp.</i> , 579 So. 2d 188 (Fla. App. 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 10, 11, 18 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>U.S. v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)..... | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)..... | 17 |
| <i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) | 18 |
| <i>Witherspoon v. Sides Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 362 N.W.2d 35 (Neb. 1985) | 18 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 21 U.S.C. § 335 | 19 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3731 | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9601 | 13, 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9651 | 1, 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9658 | <i>passim</i> |
| Comprehensive Environmental Response, Com- pensation and Liability Act | <i>passim</i> |
| Federal Employers' Liability Act | 20 |
| Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-46..... | 4, 17 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52..... | <i>passim</i> |
| RULES: | |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) | 6 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| 18 J. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> , § 134.02 (3d ed. 2011)..... | 14 |
| AGENCY FOR TOXIC SUBSTANCES & DISEASE REG- ISTRY, PUBLIC HEALTH STATEMENT FOR TRI- CHLOROETHYLENE (1997) | 6 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)..... | 17 |
| H.R. CONF. REP. 99-962, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3276, 3354 | 4, 21 |
| Injuries and Damages from Hazardous Wastes – Analysis and Improvement of Legal Remedi- es: A Report to Congress in Compliance with Section 301(e) of the Comprehensive Environ- mental Response, Compensation, and Liabil- ity Act of 1980 (P.L. 96-510) by the “Superfund Section 301(e) Study Group” | 2, 3, 18, 20 |
| S. Rep. No. 96-848 (1980) | 1 |
